

No. 18-11479

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:17-cv-868 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

**OPPOSED MOTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION TO
INTERVENE OR TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Counsel listed on inside cover

Colleen E. Roh Sinzdak
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 647-5600
colleen.sinzdak@hoganlovells.com

Thomas P. Schmidt
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-5547

Maria Wyckoff Boyce
Catherine E. Bratic
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
609 Main Street, Suite 4200
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-1400

Paul Spruhan
Kandis Martine
Assistant Attorneys General
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
Post Office Drawer 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

Counsel for Navajo Nation

January 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Navajo Nation	2
B. A.L.M.’s Adoption	3
C. Procedural History	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NATION IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT	8
A. The Nation’s Motion To Intervene Is Timely	9
B. The Nation Has A Vital Interest In The Defense Of ICWA And The Proper Interpretation Of Its Membership Laws	11
C. The Disposition Of This Suit Could Impair The Nation’s Interests	14
D. The Existing Parties Will Not Adequately Represent The Nation’s Interest	16
1. <i>The Nation has a unique interest in the Brackeens’ suit</i>	16
2. <i>The Nation has a unique interest in interpreting and defending its own membership laws</i>	17
II. PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(b) IS ALSO WARRANTED	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. IF INTERVENTION IS DENIED, THE NATION REQUESTS LEAVE TO FILE THE ACCOMPANYING BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	2
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	6, 13, 19
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 14
<i>Entergy Gulf States La., LLC v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga.</i> , 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 21
<i>In re A.M.</i> , No. 02-17-00298-CV, 2017 WL 6047677 (Tex. App. — Fort Worth Dec. 7, 2017, no pet.).....	4
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	8
<i>Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , No. 13-cv-4095-EFM-DJW, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. 2013)	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	2
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	12
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	10, 11
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985)	8, 22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	16
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 515 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1975)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	2
STATUTES:	
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	3
25 U.S.C. § 1911	15
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	12
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2403	21
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Navajo, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974	2
Treaty with the Navajo, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....	2
1 Navajo Nation Code § 701.....	6, 14
1 Navajo Nation Code § 703.....	14
1 Navajo Nation Code § 753.....	14
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	1, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	20
REGULATIONS:	
25 C.F.R. pt. 23	4
Exec. Order No. 13,592, 76 Fed. Reg. 76,603 (Dec. 8, 2011)	3
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services From the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 29, 2016)	2
Tribal Consultation: Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments And Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg. 57,881 (Nov. 9, 2009)	2, 3
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	15
S. Rep. No. 104-335 (1996)	17
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil § 1908.2 (3d ed. 2007)	13
